earned in excess of amounts necessary to maintain the seven and44

one-half percent (7-1/2%) fund balance requirement shall be45

deposited by the State Treasurer into the State General Fund.46

(3)  The Working Cash-Stabilization Reserve Fund, except for47

Nineteen Million Dollars ($19,000,000.00) and the amount of the48

interest and income earned on the principal of the Ayers Endowment49

Trust created by Section 37-101-27, shall be used by the State50

Treasurer for cash flow needs throughout the year when the51

Executive Director of the Department of Finance and Administration52

[...]

certifies that in his opinion there will be cash flow deficiencies53

in the State General Fund.  No borrowing of monies from other54

special funds for such purposes as authorized by Section 31-17-10155

et seq. shall be made as long as an unencumbered balance in excess56

of Nineteen Million Dollars ($19,000,000.00) and the interest and57

income earned on the principal of the Ayers Endowment Trust58

created by Section 37-101-27 remains in the fund.  The State59

Treasurer shall reimburse the fund for all sums borrowed for such60

purposes from General Fund revenues collected during the fiscal61

[...]

immediately notify the Legislative Budget Office and the State63

Department of Finance and Administration of each transfer into and64

out of such fund. Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000.00) in the65

Working Cash-Stabilization Reserve Fund shall remain available for66

use pursuant to Section 27-103-81.  Fifteen Million Dollars67

($15,000,000.00) in the Working Cash-Stabilization Reserve Fund68

shall remain available for exclusive use of the Ayers Endowment69

Trust created by Section 37-101-27.70

(4)  The Working Cash-Stabilization Reserve Fund, except for71

Forty Million Dollars ($40,000,000.00), shall also be used for the72

[...]

brought forward as follows:109

37-101-27.  (1)  There is created within the Working110

Cash-Stabilization Reserve Fund in the State Treasury a trust to111

be known as the Ayers Endowment Trust, which shall be used as112

provided in this section.  On July 1, 1997, Fifteen Million113

Dollars ($15,000,000.00) in the Working Cash-Stabilization Reserve114

Fund shall be set aside and placed in the Ayers Endowment Trust.115

(2)  The principal of the Ayers Endowment Trust shall remain116

inviolate within the Working Cash-Stabilization Reserve Fund, and117